



ASIC

Australian Securities & Investments Commission

Commonwealth of Australia Gazette

No. A08/22, Tuesday 22 February 2022

Published by ASIC

ASIC Gazette

Contents

Notices under Corporations Act 2001

22-0049	22-0056	22-0057	22-0067	22-0068	22-0069
22-0071	22-0075	22-0076	22-0079	22-0082	

Company/scheme deregistrations

Change of company type

RIGHTS OF REVIEW

Persons affected by certain decisions made by ASIC under the *Corporations Act 2001* and the other legislation administered by ASIC may have rights of review. ASIC has published Regulatory Guide 57 *Notification of rights of review* (RG57) and Information Sheet ASIC decisions – your rights (INFO 9) to assist you to determine whether you have a right of review. You can obtain a copy of these documents from the ASIC Digest, the ASIC website at www.asic.gov.au or from the Administrative Law Co-ordinator in the ASIC office with which you have been dealing.

ISSN 1445-6060 (Online version)
ISSN 1445-6079 (CD-ROM version)

Available from www.asic.gov.au
Email gazette.publisher@asic.gov.au

© Commonwealth of Australia, 2022

This work is copyright. Apart from any use permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, all rights are reserved. Requests for authorisation to reproduce, publish or communicate this work should be made to: Gazette Publisher, Australian Securities and Investment Commission, GPO Box 9827, Melbourne Vic 3001

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 - Subsections 601QA(1) and 926A(2) – Exemption

Enabling legislation

 The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this instrument under subsections 601QA and 926A(2) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Act).

Title

This instrument is ASIC Instrument 22-0049.

Commencement

3. This instrument commences on the date it is signed.

Exemptions

- Computershare does not have to comply with subsections 601ED(5) of the Act in relation to the Facility.
- Computershare does not have to comply with:
 - (a) subsection 911A(1) of the Act when dealing in an interest in the Facility; and
 - (b) Divisions 2 to 5 of Part 7.9 of the Act in relation to an interest in the Facility.
- 5. The exemptions in paragraphs 4 and 5 apply where all of the following are satisfied:
 - (a) the financial products that may be acquired through the Facility:
 - are shares, or interests in a managed investment scheme, that are admitted to quotation on a licensed market; and
 - (ii) are to be acquired by or on behalf of a Participating Holder that has agreed to be bound by the terms and conditions of the Facility and that has not terminated its participation; and
 - (iii) are issued by a Participating Issuer that has agreed to Computershare providing the Facility and has not terminated its agreement with Computershare; and
 - (b) under the terms of the Facility all of the following apply:
 - the money of the Participating Holders to be used to acquire financial products through the Facility:
 - (A) is limited to entitlements to dividends or distributions paid to or as directed by the Participating Holders by a Participating Issuer; and
 - (B) is pooled;
 - (ii) a broker acquires the financial products in the ordinary course of trading on the licensed market;

- (iii) the broker may deduct expenses of acquiring the financial products from the money referred to in subparagraph (i);
- (iv) each Participating Holder is allocated their proportion of the financial products purchased;
- (v) each Participating Holder has transferred to them the financial products allocated to them within:
 - (A) eight weeks after:
 - the date on which the operator received the Participating Holder's election to participate in the Facility; or
 - an anniversary of that date where the Participating Holder has not given notice to Computershare of the termination of their participation; and
 - (B) 7 business days after the date on which all the financial products to be acquired under the Facility in relation to a Participating Issuer have been acquired; and
- (vi) each Participating Holder may acquire financial products through the Facility for consideration totalling no more than \$30,000 per Participating Issuer in any consecutive 12-month period.

Conditions

- Computershare must do, or must cause a related body corporate to do, all of the following when relying on the exemptions in paragraphs 4-6:
 - (a) give to each Participating Holder, a document that complies with paragraph 8 by:
 - (i) giving the document to the Participating Holder personally; or
 - (ii) sending the document:
 - (A) by post to the address for the Participating Holder in the register of members or an alternative address (if any) nominated by the Participating Holder; or
 - (B) the email address (if any) nominated by the Participating Holder; or
 - (iii) making the document available to the Participating Holder by a nominated electronic means; and
 - (b) take reasonable steps to ensure that the Facility is not operated in respect of a Participating Issuer during any period where a control transaction has been publicly proposed in relation to the Participating Issuer and has not ended.
- The document:
 - (a) must contain all of the following:

- information about the maximum number of financial products a Participating (i) Holder can purchase through the Facility;
- a statement that the market price of financial products is subject to change from time to time:
- (iii) information about how to obtain up-to-date information on the market price of the financial products;
- information about any expenses relating to the purchase of financial products that will be paid by Participating Holders;
- information about how financial products acquired through the Facility will be (v) allocated between Participating Holders;
- information as to whether the amount of money that is paid by a Participating Holder for a financial product that is acquired through the Facility may be more or less than the actual consideration that is paid by the broker for that financial product;
- (vii) information about any other significant characteristics or features of the Facility or of the rights and obligations of Participating Holders; and
- (viii) information about any alternatives that the holder may have to participating in the Facility.
- (b) must be worded and presented in a clear, concise and effective manner; and
- (c) may be made up of two or more documents that are given at the same time and by the same means.
- Computershare cannot rely on this instrument if ASIC has given a written notice to Computershare which states that Computershare cannot rely on this instrument and ASIC has not withdrawn the notice.

Definitions

10. In this instrument:

Computershare means Computershare Clearing Pty Limited ACN 063 826 228

broker means a participant in a licensed market with whom Computershare or a related entity has entered into arrangements in relation to the operation of the Facility.

control transaction means a transaction or proposed transaction that affects the control, or potential control, of:

- (a) where the relevant financial products are shares a Participating Issuer; or
- (b) where the relevant financial products are interests in a managed investment scheme the managed investment scheme to which those interests relate.

Facility means a facility operated by Computershare which allows for a Participating Holder to reinvest dividends or distributions paid or declared by a Participating Issuer to

acquire, by way of transfer, additional financial products in that same class of financial products of that Participating Issuer.

Issuer means a body:

- a. That is listed or that is the issuer of interests in a registered managed investment scheme that is listed; and
- b. That has entered into an agreement under which a related entity of Computershare provides registry services with respect to the maintenance of the register of members of the body or of the register of members of that registered managed investment

Participating Issuer means an Issuer that has agreed to Computershare providing the Facility.

Participating Holder means an investor who has elected to use the Facility.

nominated electronic means has the same meaning as in section 761A of the Act as notionally modified or varied by the ASIC Corporations (Facilitating Electronic Delivery of Financial Services Disclosure) Instrument 2015/647.

Dated this 17th day of February 2022.

Signed by Uday Piyaratne

Page 6 of 20

22-0056

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Colonial Capital Management Pty Ltd ACN 165 676 782 ("the Licensee") PO Box 213, Leederville WA 6902.

Pursuant to 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 459899 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 10 February 2022

Signed

Chun Kei Marco Lam

Page 7 of 20

22-0057

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Heuristic Investment Systems Pty Ltd ACN 103 701 659 ("the Licensee") C/- Zenith Investment Partners Level 34 360 Collins Street MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 276762 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 14 F

14 February 2022

Signed

Chun Kei Marco Lam

Page 8 of 20

22-0067

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: O'Brien Burrell & Co Pty Ltd ACN 060 264 780("the Licensee") PO Box 677 Cronulla NSW 2230

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 489215 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 16 February 2022

Signed

Chun Kei Marco Lam
A delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Marlene Jadwiga Ciganovic ABN 16 996 615 042 ("the Licensee") 3 Essery Street NORWOOD SA 5067

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(1)(e) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 486549 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 16 February 2022

Chun Kei Marco Lam

Signed

Page 10 of 20

22-0069

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Supervise Pty Ltd ACN 601 736 921("the Licensee") PO Box 8396 Parramatta Westfield NSW 2150

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 489166 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 16 February 2022

Signed

Chun Kei Marco Lam

Page 11 of 20

22-0071

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Marcel Equity Pty. Limited ACN 152 943 050 ("the Licensee") Level 16 56 Pitt Street SYDNEY NSW 2000

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 436710 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 16 February 2022

Signed

Chun Kei Marco Lam

Page 12 of 20

22-0075

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: GF Super Planner Pty Ltd ACN 612 820 078 ("the Licensee") PO Box 282, Kent Town DC, SA, 5071

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 488495 held by the Licensee, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 17 February 2022

Signed

Chun Kei Marco Lam

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 — Paragraph 741(1)(a) – Exemption

Enabling legislation

 The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this instrument under paragraph 741(1)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Act).

Title

This instrument is ASIC instrument 22-0076.

Commencement

This instrument commences on the date it is signed.

Exemption

 Maronan Metals Limited ACN 156 269 993 (Maronan) is exempt from complying with subsection 723(1) of the Act.

Where this instrument applies

- The exemption in paragraph 4 applies to a pro-rata bonus offer of bonus options by Maronan (Offer) under a prospectus lodged with ASIC on or around 16 February 2022 (Prospectus), where:
 - the Offer is made to Eligible Shareholders of Red Metal Limited ACN 103 367 684 (RDM) as part of the Spin-out;
 - the Prospectus contains a statement describing the relief in this instrument and the
 effect that the bonus options will be issued to Eligible Shareholders without
 requiring the Eligible Shareholders to complete an application form for the issue
 of the bonus options under the Prospectus; and
 - the Offer is completed within 6 months following the date of this instrument.

Interpretation

In this instrument:

Bonus option means an option exercisable at \$0.30 on or before the date that is 30 months following the date of issue, to acquire, by way of issue, one share and one secondary option for every two shares issued on exercise of the bonus option issue.

Eligible Shareholder means a person who holds a share in RDM and whose registered address is in Australia on the record date.

Pro-rata bonus offer means an offer of 25,000,000 bonus options to all Eligible Shareholders in proportion to their existing shareholdings in RDM on terms that no consideration is payable to the grant of the bonus options.

Record date means the business day following the date of the Prospectus lodged by Maronan.

Secondary option means an option, exercisable at \$0.60 on or before 30 June 2025, to acquire one share by way of issue.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in Maronan.

Spin-out means the non-standard partial spin-out of Maronan from RDM, to facilitate a proposed listing by Maronan on the Australian Securities Exchange.

Dated this 14th day of February 2022

Signed by Sheranga Perera

Notice is given under section 920E of the Corporations Act 2001 that the Australian Securifies and Investments Commission has made a banning order in the terms set out below, which order took effect on 14 February 2022.

Australian Securities and Investments Commission In the matter of Roderick Halligan Banning order under sections 920A and 920B of the Corporations Act 2001

To: Roderick Halligan

Take notice that under s920A and s920B of the Corporations Act 2001 the Australian Securities and Investments Commission prohibits Roderick Halligan:

- permanently from providing any financial services;
- permanently from controlling, whether alone or in concert with one or more other entities, an entity that carries on a financial services business; and
- permanently from performing any function involved in the carrying on of a financial services business (including as an
 officer, manager, employee, contractor or in some other capacity.

Dated this 9th day of February 2022.

Signed:

Graeme Darcy Plath

Delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Your attention is drawn to \$920C(2) of the Corporations Act 2001 which provides that a person must not engage in conduct which breaches a banning order that has been made against the person. A contravention of \$920C(2) is an offence.

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 – Paragraph 741(1) – Declaration

Enabling legislation

 The Australian Securities and Investments Commission makes this instrument under paragraph 741(1) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Act).

Title

This instrument is ASIC Instrument 22-0082.

Commencement

3. This instrument commences on the date it is signed.

Exemption

- NZX Limited does not have to comply with Part 6D.2 or Part 6D.3 of the Act, as modified by ASIC Corporations (Foreign Rights Issues) Instrument 2015/356 (LI 2015/356), for a pro-rata offer or a shortfall offer to Australian Offerees.
- A person that makes a sale offer of NZX Limited securities within 12 months after the issue of the securities under a pro-rata offer or shortfall offer does not have to comply with Part 6D.2 or Part 6D.3 of the Act, as modified by LI 2015/356, in relation to the sale offer.
- 6. This instrument applies where NZX Limited meets the requirements and conditions of LI 2015/356 except for paragraph 5(3)(b), and would meet the requirements of LI 2015/356 if paragraph 5(3)(b) was amended to read as follows:
 - (b) "the number of securities offered to Australian residents who are not sophisticated or professional investors within the meaning of sections 708(8) and 708(11) of the Act is not more than 10% of the number of securities offered to all offerees".

Interpretation

 Other than as set out below, terms used in this instrument have the same meaning as those in LI 2015/356:

NZX Limited means NZX Limited (New Zealand Company Number 1266120 and NZBN 9429036186358), a body registered under the Companies Act 1993 of New Zealand.

Dated 16 February 2022

Signed by Adam Prior as a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

ASIC GAZETTE	Commonwealth of Australia Gazette
No. A08/22, Tuesday 21 February 2022	
Company/Scheme deregistrations	Page 18 of 20

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Section 601CL(4)

ASIC will strike the foreign companies listed below off the register three months after the publication of this notice, unless given acceptable reason not to proceed.

Dated this eighteenth day of February 2022

Name of Company	ARBN
CAMERON HUME LIMITED	610 976 675
OPENET TELECOM LIMITED	118 543 212
TPT INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	147 425 885
UNIVERSAL STUDIOS PAY TELEVISION AUSTRALIA LLC	067 665 383
UNIVERSAL STUDIOS TV1 AUSTRALIA LLC	069 247 534

ASIC GAZETTE	Commonwealth of Australia Gazette
No. A08/22, Tuesday 21 February 2022	
Company/Scheme deregistrations	Page 19 of 20

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Section 601CL(5)

ASIC has struck the foreign companies listed below off the register.

Dated this eighteenth day of February 2022

Name of Company	ARBN
ARICENT TECHNOLOGIES (HOLDINGS) LIMITED	124 986 090
CONCEPT CONSULTING GROUP LIMITED	146 737 537
DENDOL LIMITED	616 963 298
ELECTROSEP TECHNOLOGIES INC.	615 594 664
INFLECTION.COM, INC.	648 955 908
LOTTE ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION CO., LTD.	132 448 652
OPEN INVEST CO.	622 781 355
SOLVAY SPECIALTY CHEMICALS ASIA PACIFIC PTE. LTD.	166 762 278
WATER BABIES INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	631 956 753

Page 20 of 20

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Subsection 164(3)

Notice is hereby given that ASIC will alter the registration details of the following companies 1 month after the publication of this notice, unless an order by a court or Administrative Appeals Tribunal prevents it from doing so.

CONSILIUM ADVICE AUSTRALIA LIMITED

ACN 088 128 170 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be CONSILIUM ADVICE AUSTRALIA PTY LTD ACN 088 128 170.

IPAC SECURITIES LIMITED ACN 008 587 595 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be PSK ADVISORY SERVICES PTY LTD ACN 008 587 595.

NORDIC NICKEL PTY LTD ACN 647 455 105 will change to a public company limited by shares. The new name will be NORDIC NICKEL LIMITED ACN 647 455 105.

RENEWABLE POWER AUSTRALIA LIMITED

ACN 158 240 192 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be RENEWABLE POWER AUSTRALIA PTY LTD ACN 158 240 192.

FEEDMEE APP PTY. LTD. ACN 610 817 831 will change to a public company limited by shares. The new name will be THE U GROUP & CO LIMITED ACN 610 817 831.

MACQUARIE SPECIALIST INVESTMENTS
LENDING LIMITED ACN 125 574 389 will
change to a proprietary company limited
by shares. The new name will be
MACQUARIE SPECIALIST INVESTMENTS
LENDING PTY LIMITED ACN 125 574 389.

PACIFIC BAUXITE LIMITED ACN 112 914 459 will change to a no liability public company. The new name will be PACIFIC BAUXITE NL ACN 112 914 459.

SIERRA RUTILE HOLDINGS PTY LTD

ACN 613 822 165 will change to a public company limited by shares. The new name will be SIERRA RUTILE HOLDINGS LIMITED ACN 613 822 165.